

No. 01-1494

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

WESTSIDE MOTHERS, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JAMES K. HAVEMAN, JR., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PUBLIC HOSPITALS AND HEALTH SYSTEMS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTERS, THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, THE CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHILDREN'S HOSPITALS, THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES, THE FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS, VHA INC., PREMIER, INC., KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC., THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY, THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR HOMECARE, MARCH OF DIMES BIRTH DEFECTS FOUNDATION, THE MICHIGAN HEALTH & HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, THE MICHIGAN PRIMARY CARE ASSOCIATION, THE KENTUCKY PRIMARY CARE ASSOCIATION, THE OHIO PRIMARY CARE ASSOCIATION, AND THE TENNESSEE HEALTH CARE CAMPAIGN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS RECOMMENDING REVERSAL

Larry S. Gage
Barbara D. A. Eyman
Charles Luband
Aimee N. Wall
Powell, Goldstein, Frazer & Murphy
LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 347-0066

Sara Rosenbaum (Of-Counsel)
Harold and Jane Hirsh Professor of
Health Law and Policy
School of Public Health and Health
Services
The George Washington University
2021 K Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 530-2343

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
A. The District Court’s opinion would fundamentally alter the Medicaid program as it exists today by undermining three of its most salient characteristics: 1) its entitlement nature; 2) its reliance on providers to deliver the benefits conferred; and 3) its use of intertwining rights and obligations to secure widespread participation.	6
B. Section 1983 enforcement of rights under Medicaid has always been a central element of the program’s design and one which states have long accepted as a condition of participation.	13
C. In withdrawing the availability of the private right of action under § 1983 for Medicaid, the District Court has left beneficiaries and providers with no effective remedies for a state deprivation of rights.	16
1. Federal enforcement.	17
2. State law enforcement rights.	18
D. In eliminating the entitlement that is at the core of Title XIX, the District Court’s decision would significantly impair the guaranteed access to health care services for low-income and vulnerable populations that has been the greatest achievement of the Medicaid program.	20
CONCLUSION	24

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(C)26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Nursing Homes Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 617 F.2d 388 (5 th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Babbitt v. State of Michigan</i> , 778 F. Supp. 941 (W.D. Mich. 1991).....	14
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	6
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	8
<i>Boatman v. Hammons</i> , 164 F.3d 286 (6 th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Children’s Hosp. & Health Ctr. v. Belshe</i> , 188 F.3d 1090 (9 th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1204 (2000)	10
<i>Coalition of Mich. Nursing Homes, Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 537 F. Supp. 451 (E.D. Mich. 1982)	14
<i>Colo. Health Care Ass’n v. Colo. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> 842 F.2d 1158 (10 th Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Concourse Rehabilitation & Nursing Ctr. v. Wing</i> , 150 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.3d 709 (11 th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Lapeer County Med. Care Facility v. State of Michigan Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1291 (W.D. Mich. 1991).....	14
<i>Linton v. Commissioner of Health & Env’t</i> , 65 F.3d 508 (6 th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	20
<i>Md. Cmty. Health Sys. v. Glendening</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 599 (D. Md. 2000)	11
<i>Methodist Hosp., Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1026 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Neb. Health Care Ass’n v. Dunning</i> , 778 F.2d 1291 (8 th Cir. 1985), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 107 S.Ct. 947 (1987).....	14
<i>O’Reilly v. Wyman</i> , 305 F. Supp. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	14

<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9 th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1044 (1998)	7, 10, 14
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	8, 15
<i>Pharm. Soc’y of Milwaukee County, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 405 (E.D. Wis. 1978).....	14
<i>Riffenburg v. State of Michigan</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7073 (W.D. Mich. 1997).....	14
<i>Va. Hosp. Ass’n v. Baliles</i> , 868 F.2d 653 (4 th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass’n of N. Shore, Inc. v. Bullen</i> , 93 F.3d 997 (1 st Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 549 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	15
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	7, 18, 19
<i>Wood v. Tompkins</i> , 33 F.3d 600 (6 th Cir. 1994).....	14
Statutes	
42 C.F.R. § 430.35	17
42 C.F.R. § 431.200	18
42 C.F.R. § 431.220	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(25)(C).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(27)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(37).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(40).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(42).....	12

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(aa).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(w).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	17
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396k(a)(1).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396n(f).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396r.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(vi).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-4	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5(d).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1397aa(c).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1397bb(b)(4)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1397dd.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1936a(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 300x-21 <i>et seq.</i>	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4711 (repealing the Boren Amendment)	15

Developmentally Disabled Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 94-103, 89 Stat. 486, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6000 <i>et seq.</i> (1976 ed. and Supp. III).....	8, 9
Social Security Act of 1935, ch. 531 § 401, 49 Stat. 629, as amended (repealed 1996).....	10
Title IV-D of the Social Security Act, Pub. L. No. 93-647, §101(a), 88 Stat. 2351, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 651 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Other Authorities	
Aaron Wildavsky, <i>The New Politics of the Budgetary Process</i> (1998).....	7
Am. Dental Ass'n, <i>1999 Survey of Dental Practice: Pediatric Dentists in Private Practice</i>	23
Cong. Research Service, <i>Medicaid Source Book: Background Data and Analysis</i> (1993) (GPO, Washington, D.C.)	21
Council of Teaching Hospitals, <i>COTH Survey of Hospital's Financial and General Operating Data, FY 1999</i>	23
E. Allen Farnsworth, <i>Contracts</i> , § 7.13 (1982)	16
<i>Fed. Judicial Review of State Welfare Practices</i> , 67 Colum. L. Rev. 84 (1967).....	14
<i>Governors Disagree on Bush Tax Cut Plan</i> , Fort Worth Star-Telegram, Feb. 26, 2001	21
H.R. 2491, 104 th Cong. (1995).....	15
H.R. 3507, 104 th Cong. § 2003 (1996).....	15
Inst. of Medicine, <i>America's Health Care Safety Net: Intact But Endangered</i> (National Academy Press, 2000).....	22, 24
Lewin Group, <i>TrendWatch Chartbook 2000: Trends Affecting Hospitals and Health Systems</i> , June 2000 (prepared for the Am. Hosp. Ass'n).....	24
Lynne Fagnani et al., <i>America's Safety Net Hospitals & Health Systems</i> , Nat'l Ass'n of Public Hospitals (Washington, D.C. 2000).....	23

March of Dimes, <i>Maternal, Infant, & Child Health in the United States, 2001: Data Book for Policy Makers</i> (2001).....	24
Nat’l Ass’n of Children’s Hospitals, <i>Annual Report of Financial Indicators of Children’s Hospitals</i> (Alexandria, Va. 1999)	23
Nat’l Ass’n of Cmty. Health Centers, Inc., <i>Access to Cmty. Health Care: A Nat’l & State Data Book</i> (1998).....	23
President William J. Clinton, <i>Message to the House of Representatives Returning Without Approval Budget Reconciliation Legislation</i> , 1995 Pub. Papers, 1853-55 (Dec. 6, 1995).....	15
<i>Restructuring Welfare and Medicaid: The Governor's Proposal: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. On Finance</i> , 104 th Cong. (1996) (statement of Gov. Tommy G. Thompson et al., on behalf of Nat’l Governors’ Ass’n).....	15
<i>Seeking Medicaid, In Court</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 20, 1996	15
<i>States Adjust to Slowing Economy</i> , United Press Int’l, Feb. 28, 2001	21
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistical Abstract of the United States: 2000</i>	6
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Pub. No. P60-211, <i>Current Population Reports, Health Insurance Coverage: 1999</i>	22
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>A Glossary of Terms Used in the Fed. Budget Process</i> 57 (3d ed. 1981).....	7
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Cmty. Health Centers: Adapting to Changing Health Care Env’t Key to Success</i> , GAO/HEHS-00-39 (March 2000)	23
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 25(c)	27
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d)	26
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7).....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 13
